The foreign currency risk is primarily managed by natural hedges of matching assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies. In addition, the Group uses forward currency contracts to reduce
the currency exposures on material transactions, as deemed by management for which payment is
anticipated more than one month after the Group has entered into a firm commitment for the sale. The
Group has also been closely monitoring the foreign currency risk and has considered various hedging
options for significant foreign currency exposure as and when the need arises.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (continued)

110  |  RIDING THE STORM   PENGUIN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016  |  111

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

	 (c)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and
EUR exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit
before tax.

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

2016 2015
$’000 $’000

USD/SGD – strengthened 3% (2015: 3%) 58 37
USD/SGD – weakened 3% (2015: 3%) (58) (37)

EUR/SGD – strengthened 3% (2015: 3%) 1 3
EUR/SGD – weakened 3% (2015: 3%) (1) (3)

	 (d)	 Interest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises
primarily from their term loans denominated in SGD.

		  Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in SGD interest rates
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax.

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss
before tax

Increase/